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Completed & signed application form  √ √ √ T2 

Power of Attorney / Owner's consent (1) √ √ √ Annexure A 

Resolution (2) √ √ √ Annexure A 

Proof of registered ownership (3) √ √ √ Annexure B 

Bondholder's consent (if any) √ √ √ Annexure C  

Written motivation (4) √ √ √ Main document 

S.G. diagram / Extract of general plan √ √ √ Annexure E 

Locality plan √ √ √ Diagram 1 

SDP / conceptual layout plan √ √ √ Diagram 5 

Subdivision plan [incl street name(s) &no] − − − Not required  

Proof of payment of application fees √ √ √ Attached 

Copy of title deed √ √ √ Annexure B 

Conveyancer certificate (7) √ √ √ Annexure D 

Minutes of pre-application meeting (8) √ √ √ Not available 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED 

Zoning plan − − − Diagram 3 

Phasing plan − − − No Phasing required  

Consolidation plan − − − Not required 

Proof of lawful use right − − − Not required 

Proof of failure of HOA (9) − − − Not required  

Copy of original approval letter (s) − − − Not required  

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  

Approved Building Plans  √ √ √ Annexure F 
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1. INTRODUCTION 

 

VPM Planning CC has been appointed by Erf 8327 Knysna (Proprietary) Limited, the owner of Erf 8327 

Knysna, to prepare and submit the following applications in terms of Section 15 (2) and Chapter IV of the 

Knysna Municipality: Standard Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law, to the Knysna Municipality (See Power 

of Attorney and Company Resolution attached as Annexure A). 

 

i. Section 15 (2) (b): Application for a Departure from the provisions of the Knysna Zoning Scheme 

regulations to relax street building lines from 4.5m to 3.1m in order to allow the existing encroaching 

structure and the planned second storey,  as indicated on Site Plans attached as Diagram 5 and 6.  

ii. Section 15 (2) (b): Application for a Departure from parking requirements pertaining to the Business 

II zone from a ratio of 1 bays per 25m² to 1 bays per 60m².  

iii. Section 15 (2) (f): Application for removal of Title Deed Restrictive Condition C (f), which relates to 

building lines. 

iv. Section 15 (2) (o): Application for a Consent Use to operate an existing coffee shop from the 

premises.  

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

• Erf 8327 originated from Erf 1607  and 1608 that were consolidated in 1996 to form Erf 8324. Erven 

1607 and 1608 were originally indicated as sites 47 and 48 on the General Plan for Leisure Island which 

dates back to 1936.  

• In 1994, the former owner realised that a portion of the municipal road traverses over the south portions 

of erven 1607 and 1608. At the time, Council accordingly resolved the situation by entering into a land 

swap agreement with the owner. A portion containing the road (Erf 8325) was subdivided off and 

transferred to the municipality and in exchange, a portion of the road reserve to the north of the affected 

properties (Erf 8326) was transferred to the owner of erven 1607 and 1608 for compensation. 

• Erf 8327 comprises the consolidation of Erf 8326 and the Remainder of Erf 8324.  

• According to the Leisure Isle Residents Association (LIRA) website, the building that currently houses the art 

gallery and shop has a long history. It was initially built as The Leisure Isle Service Station and a Garage. In 1952, 

it was transformed into the Wiles Gallery.  

• In 1991, building plans were submitted for the addition of a flat on ground floor, but it seems that this was 

never constructed.  
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• In 2002, the property was sold to a new owner and the gallery size was reduced and portions of the 

building were used for a coffee shop and an antique shop. 

• In 2007, Building plans were approved for the extension of the gallery to include an additional work room 

and a new garage. The site plan indicated that the extensions complied with the 4.5m building lines. But 

the pergola which extends over the street building line was approved See Annexure F.  

• The existing building was recently surveyed, and it was discovered that the existing building slightly 

encroaches over the 4.5m street building lines as depicted on Site Plan Nr 8327KNY/1 attached as 

Diagram 5. 

• In August, an application for relaxing the street building lines was submitted by André du Preez 

Architects. Knysna Municipality conducted preliminary application assessment and discovered that 

there is outstanding information and that the owner is operating an unauthorised coffee shop from the 

premises. The previous applicant was advised to seek assistance from a Professional Planner. VPM 

Planning CC was then appointed to assist with the required information and the necessary applications.  

 

3. PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

3.1 LOCALITY 

• The subject property is situated on the north eastern corner of Hall and Kingsway roads in Leisure Island 

(See Locality Plan attached as Diagram 1).  

• Leisure Island is located 6 km away from the Knysna Central Business District. It can be accessed 

through George Rex Drive.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1: Extract indicating locality of the subject property. 
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3.2 BIO-PHYSICAL SITE CONDITIONS 

3.2.1 Topography 

• The site has an even gradient and not prone to flooding. 

 

3.2.2 Vegetation 

• The property consists of manicured gardens and it does not contain any sensitive vegetation. 

• The site contains several large trees. 

• The site has no conservation value and does not serve a corridor function.  

• Moreover, Erf 8327 has not been identified as a Critical Biodiversity Area (CBA) or an Ecological Support 

Area (ESA) in terms of Cape Nature BSP 2017.  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2 & 3: Pictures indicating topography and vegetation on site. 
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3.3   PROPERTY DETAIL 

 

Title Deed Description: Erf 8327, in the Municipality & Division of Knysna, Western Cape. 

21 Digit code C03900050000832700000 

Title Deed Number: T073642/2002 (Attached as Annexure B) 

SG/ 

GP Diagram No:  

SG 11545/1995 (attached as Annexure E) 

Title Deed Restrictions: Condition C (f) 

Property Size:  836 (Eight hundred and thirty-six) m²  

Property Owner: Erf 8327 Knysna (Proprietary) Limited  

Bonds: Yes, Bond Holder’s Consent is attached as Annexure C  

Land Use Business / Shop and Coffee Shop 

Zoning: Business Zone II 

 

 

4. PROPOSAL  

4.1 CONSENT USE 

The subject property consists of a gallery and a coffee shop. It is the intention of the owner to extend the 

existing single storey building with the addition of a second storey, containing two apartments. 

 

Erf 8327 Knysna is zoned Business II in terms of the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law (2020) applicable to 

the Leisure Island area.  

 

According to the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law (2020), “shop means property used for the retail sale of 

goods and services to the public, and― 

(a) includes a retail concern where goods that are sold in the concern are manufactured or    

repaired, a funeral parlour, ancillary sale of alcoholic beverages, flats above ground floor, 

service trade, clinic and the sale of motor vehicles; and 

(b) does not include a hotel, industry, supermarket, motor repair garage, open air motor vehicle 

display, service station, restaurant, adult entertainment, adult services, adult shop or a 

liquor store. 
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With reference to the above shop definition, the existing gallery is regarded as a shop and flats above ground 

floor are permitted in Business Zone II properties as a primary right. Restaurants are however not a primary 

use in the Business II, but a consent use.  

 

According to the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law (2020),  “restaurant” means a commercial establishment 

where meals and liquid refreshments are prepared and/or served to paying customers primarily for 

consumption on the property, and may include licensed provision of alcoholic beverages for consumption 

on the property, and the option for customers to purchase food for consumption off the property. 

 

Although the coffee shop has been in operation since the early 2000s, there has never been any formal 

approval granted. This application therefore includes a consent use application to legalise the existing coffee 

shop on the premises. 

 

4.2 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS 

4.2.1 Street building lines relaxation 

In 2001, building plans for the additions to the existing structure were submitted and approved (see 

Annexure F: Approved Building Plans). The building plans indicate the existing structure and the additions 

within building lines.   

 

Few months ago, the owner appointed André du Preez Architects to further develop the property by adding 

first floor flats on top of the existing footprint. During the assessment of the existing structure(s), it was 

discovered that 2 small portions of the existing building (±2m²) encroach over the 4.5m street building lines 

as indicated on Site Plan Nr. 8327KNY/1 attached as Diagram 5. The planned extensions will resultantly also 

encroach slightly over the building lines as it will follow the form of the existing structure.  

 

It should be noted that the existing pergola also encroaches over the street building line on Kingsway Road.  

However, the 2001 approved building plans indicate the existing encroaching pergola as part of the 

approved structures and as such does not need further approval. 

 

Therefore, an application for a Departure from the provisions of the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law (2020) 

is being submitted to the Council to relax the street building lines from 4.5m to 3.1m in order to allow the 

existing encroaching structures as well as the planned apartment planned on the second storey.  
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4.2.3 Parking relaxation  

The business use on the property was establish in the 1950ties, long before the  Knysna Zoning Scheme 

became operational. At that stage, there was no parking requirement of any nature imposed on owners/developers.  

 

In accordance with accepted Council policy of the time (as adopted on 25 November 1999), the calculation of the on-

site parking in respect of buildings that pre-dates the Knysna Zoning Scheme would be based on the provision of 1 

bay per 60m² total floor area. This would have calculated to 4 bays. Although the approved Site Development Plan of 

2007 indicates the position of the gallery, and confirmed the business land use, no onsite parking was indicated on 

the SDP nor required as a condition of approval. Public parking bays were historically provided in front of the building. 

These bays are partially on the properties and partially on the road reserve. This has been the situation for many 

years and can be regarded as a non-conforming use. The fact that a portion of the building is used for a coffee shop 

makes no difference to the parking ratio as it is still regarded as business space in terms of parking ratio. 

 

There is also on-street public parking to the north of the building.  

 

    

 

The planned two flats on the first floor will require 4 additional parking bays and there is enough space to 

accommodate all 4 parking bays on site, provided that the existing parking provision for the business 

component is acceptable. 

 

In terms of the new Knysna Zoning Scheme By-law,  a parking ration of 4 bays per 100 m² GLA  is required 

for the business portion of the building. The existing gross lettable area calculates to 238.57m² which 

calculates to a parking requirement of 9.5 bays.  A  Departure application for the relaxation of the parking 

ratio as set out in the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law (2020) is requested to legitimise the existing non-

conforming parking ratio of 1 per 60m² as was originally the norm. 

 

Figure 4 & 5: Pictures indicating street public parking and on-site parking.   
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Two parking options are proposed. Option one is the status quo with 6 historical encroaching parking bays 

in front of the building  and new 4 additional on-site bay for the flats. Option 2 allows for 6 on-site bays for 

the business portion and 4 on-site bays for the flats. 

 

The General provisions of the Knysna Zoning By-Law prescribes that owners must ensure that vehicles can 

readily leave the site without reversing across the sidewalk, unless otherwise approved by the Municipality. 

In the light of this provision, application is made for a departure from the provision of parking in terms of ratio 

and parking layout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 6: Proposed parking layout option 1.   
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4.3 TITLE DEED RESTRICTIVE CONDITION  

In addition to the development restrictions contained in the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law, the property is 

also encumbered by another set of development parameters contained in the Title Deed of the property.  

 

Condition C (f) relate to the positioning of buildings within the property. 

Figure 7: Proposed parking layout option 2.   
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In order to allow the existing encroaching structures on street building lines, the above condition needs to 

be removed. Therefore, it is requested that the Council remove this condition.  

 

It should be kept in mind that at the time when Leisure Island township was established in 1936, there was 

no Town Planning (or similar) Scheme in operation. Title Deed Restrictive conditions were the only 

mechanisms available to ensure land use control. However, with the introduction of Town Planning 

Schemes, and in particular with the approval of the current Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law, the need for 

Title Deed control has not only effectively become superfluous, but in fact presents a major stumbling block 

to land use management. 

 

5. FACTORS TO CONSIDER 

 

5.1 EXISTING AND PLANNED STRUCTURES 

In 2001, building plans were submitted and approved for the additions to the existing building. The approved 

building plans indicate the existing encroaching pergola (see Annexure E). The building on site complies 

Figure 8: Extract indicating restrictive Title Deed condition.  
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with the lateral building line restriction of 2m and coverage restriction of 80%. However, it does not comply 

with the street building lines restriction.  

 

The purpose of this application is to legalise the 

encroaching structures and unauthorised existing 

coffee shop by applying for the aforementioned 

applications. Demolishing portions of the existing 

building will be a costly exercise with no real 

benefit to anyone. Closure of this long-standing 

business (coffee shop) in Leisure Island area will 

remove a source of income from the owner and 

result in retrenchment of all the staff; which will 

contribute to the rising unemployment within the 

Knysna Municipal area.  

 

This application is to approve some minor transgressions of building lines and use rights of existing 

buildings. It will not result to any further deviations or a change in land use.  

 

Moreover, the first floor 2-bedroom flats that the owner is intending to construct are permitted as a primary 

use right in the Business II zone. The only reason for the departure application from the provision of parking 

bays, is that historical parking provision of the business component does not comply with the new parking 

requirements as set out  in the new zoning scheme by-law. 

 

5.2 ANTICIPATED IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSAL 

It is believed that the departure applications and 

removal of Title Deed restrictive condition as well 

as a coffee shop authorisation will have no 

detrimental negative impact to the surrounding 

properties. The proposal will not cause any visual 

impacts as the building is already existing and the 

coffee shop is a known and loved institution on 

Leisure Island. Furthermore, the planned first 

floor 2-bedroom flats are allowed as a primary 

use right.  Similar mixed-use building is situated 

across the road. 

Figure 9: Picture indicating the existing coffee shop.  

Figure 10: Picture indicating the mixed-use 

building across the road. 
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5.3 COMPATIBILITY WITH THE KNYSNA SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

The property is situated within the urban edge of Knysna. The correction of minor transgressions is not 

addressed in the SDF as it is more strategic in nature, and not concerned with site specific detail. The land 

use of the property will remain business (gallery and a coffee shop) and is therefore not in conflict with the 

Spatial Development Framework. Additionally, the future first floor 2-bedroom flats are permitted as the 

property is zoned Business II. 

 

5.4 COMPATIBILITY WITH THE KNYSNA ZONING SCHEME BY-LAW 

Development parameters are prescribed in the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law (2020) for the Business 

Zone II properties. Development parameters applicable to “business premises” apply, or where restaurant 

has been granted as a consent use, the development parameters of the primary use in Business Zone II will 

apply. Development parameters pertaining to the site are stipulated below. 

BUSINESS ZONE II 

DEVELOPMENT 

PARAMETERS 

RESTRICTION COMPLIANCE 

On site loading bay 

(business premise & shop)  

Floor area: 0 – 1000m² = 0 

bays.  

The property measures 836 m² in 

extent. Therefore, on site loading 

bay is not applicable.  

Coverage 80%. The site measures 836 m².  

Ground storey: 267.28 m²  

Planned first storey: 267.28 m² 

Total areas: 534.56 m² 

Coverage:  

267.28m² ÷ 836m² × 100 = 31.97% 

Height The height of buildings 

may not exceed the height 

of 8.5m. 

 

The development will not exceed 

8.5m height restriction.  

Building  

Lines 

Street building line  

4,5 metres  

The development does not comply 

with 4.5 street building lines 

restriction. Street building lines 

relaxation is part of the proposal.   
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Side and rear building line 

0 metres 

Lateral and rear building lines of 0m 

are complied with. 

 

 

5.5 CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 33 (5) OF THE KNYSNA MUNICIPAL BY-LAW 

• The personal benefit to the owners of Erf 8327 is that they will be able to keep the encroaching existing 

structures that were built long time ago.  

• We do not believe that there will be any social benefit in keeping the restrictive condition, that will 

basically result into portions of the existing gallery being demolished. Demolishing portions of the 

existing building will be a costly exercise for the owners.  

• We believe that the removal of Title Deed restrictive condition will be in the public interest for the reasons 

mentioned above. 

 

5.6 POLICIES, PRINCIPLES AND PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT NORMS AND 

CRITERIA SET BY THE NATIONAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 

 

In considering the application, the decision maker needs to be guided by the DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLES 

contained in (Chapter II) of Spatial Planning and land Use Management Act 2013 (Act no 16 of 2013) 

SPLUMA and Chapter VI of the Land Use Planning Act, 2014 (Act 3 of 2014) (LUPA).  

 

The Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013 (SPLUMA) is a national Act that was 

passed by Parliament in 2013. SPLUMA aims to develop a new framework to govern planning permissions 

and approvals, sets parameters for new developments and provides for different lawful land uses in South 

Africa. SPLUMA is a framework law, which means that the law provides broad principles for a set of 

provincial laws that will regulate planning.  

 

Section 7 of the Act describes a set of development principles that need to be considered when evaluating 

any development application. These principles include the following:  

 

5.6.1 Spatial Justice:  

The principle of spatial justice requires that past spatial and other development imbalances must be 

redressed through improved access to and use of land. The proposal cannot directly contribute to spatial 
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reform. These matters are best addressed through spatial development frameworks and zoning schemes 

and other management systems.  

5.6.2 Spatial Sustainability:  

The proposal supports this principle of spatial sustainability in the sense that it facilitates development within 

the urban edge thereby limiting the need for urban sprawl and encouraging the optimal use of exiting urban 

land and services. 

5.6.3 Spatial Efficiency:  

Efficiency relates to the form of settlements and use of resources - compaction as opposed to sprawl; mixed-

use as opposed to mono-functional land uses; residential areas close to work opportunities as opposed to 

dormitory settlement. The proposal supports the efficient use of existing resources and infrastructure with 

minimum negative financial, social, economic or environmental impacts. The use of the property as both a 

residence and an income generator contribute to the efficient use of urban land.  

5.6.4 Good Governance and Administration:  

The proposal supports the principle of good governance and administration by submitting the required town 

planning applications after discovering building encroachments and prior erecting the planned first floor 2-

bedroom flats that will result in shortage of parking bays. 

 

 

7. SUMMARY OF APPLICATION 

Council is humbly requested to consider the following applications in order to accommodate the planned 

first floor flats, legalise the existing encroaching structures and the unauthorised use (coffee shop):  

 

i. Section 15 (2) (b): Application for a Departure from the provisions of the Knysna Zoning Scheme 

regulations to relax street building lines from 4.5m to 3.1m.  

ii. Section 15 (2) (b): Application for a Departure from parking requirements pertaining to the Business 

II zone.  

iii. Section 15 (2) (f): Application for removal of Title Deed Restrictive Condition C (f), which relates to 

building lines. 

iv. Section 15 (2) (o): Application for a Consent Use to operate an existing coffee shop from the 

premises.  
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The proposal is not in conflict with Spatial Planning policies. It will not have any detrimental impact on the 

surrounding properties. The existing encroaching structures have been there since 2001 but were only 

recently identified as encroaching. The coffee shop has been operational for many years and is a landmark 

in the community. The historical parking arrangement on site is sufficient for the need of the business 

premise and there is enough space to allow  additional bays for the planned flats.   


